

17-10

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

11/11/2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP.,
CREDIT SUISSE MANAGEMENT LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES
(USA) LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., HSBC SECURITIES
(USA) INC., RBS SECURITIES INC., UBS SECURITIES LLC,

Petitioners,

—v.—

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
as receiver for Citizens National Bank and receiver
for Strategic Capital Bank,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. RICE

Counsel of Record

ANDREW T. FRANKEL

LINTON MANN III

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 455-3073

trice@stblaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.,

RBS Securities Inc., and

UBS Securities LLC

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION.....	7
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	18
A. The Second Circuit's Decisions Cannot Be Squared With This Court's Textual Analysis In <i>CTS</i>	18
1. Like CERCLA, FIRREA Refers Only To The "Statute Of Limitations"	19
2. Like CERCLA, FIRREA Refers To The "Statute Of Limitations" In The Singular.....	22

3.	Like CERCLA, FIRREA’s Limitations Period Is Tied To The Accrual Of A Claim	22
4.	Like CERCLA, FIRREA Does Not Create An Exclusive And Comprehensive Time Limit.....	23
5.	The Extender Provision’s History And Purpose Confirm That It Applies Only To Statutes Of Limitations.....	26
B.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Violates The Presumption Against Implied Repeals.....	28
C.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Irreconcilable With FIRREA’s Structure And Binding Precedent Establishing That The FDIC “Steps Into The Shoes” Of A Failed Financial Institution When It Asserts Claims As Receiver	30
II.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	Appendix A – Court of appeals summary order (January 18, 2017)	1a
	Appendix B – District court opinion (March 13, 2015)	6a

Appendix C – Court of appeals order denying rehearing (March 27, 2017)	26a
Appendix D – Relevant statutory provisions.....	28a
Appendix E – Court of appeals opinion in <i>FDIC v. First Horizon Asset Securities, Inc.</i> (May 19, 2016).....	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Augutis v. United States</i> , 732 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Bryant v. United States</i> , 768 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Securities</i> , No. 16-373, (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	passim
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	passim
<i>FDIC v. Chase Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	36
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3279, Doc. No. 196 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2014)	37
<i>FDIC v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4161561 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2014)	37
<i>FDIC v. RBS Sec. Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	37

<i>FDIC v. Rhodes</i> , 336 P.3d 961 (Nev. 2014).....	37
<i>Fed. Housing Finance Agency v. UBS Americas</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4276420 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	37
<i>Gordon v. N. Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....	36
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , No. 16-349, (U.S. June 12, 2017).....	2
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 F. App'x 744 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	28
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi- Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	26
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	10, 30
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	6

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	28
<i>NCUA v. Barclays Capital Inc.,</i> 785 F.3d 387 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.,</i> 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24, 37
<i>NCUA v. RBS Sec., Inc.,</i> 833 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Norris v. Wirtz,</i> 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	11
<i>P. Stolz Family P'ship L.P. v. Daum,</i> 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004)	10, 31, 33
<i>Pinter v. Dahl,</i> 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	36
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,</i> 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	31, 33
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 430 F. App'x 246 (5th Cir. 2011)	32

<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	36
<i>Wilson v. Saintine Expl. & Drilling Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989)	16

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. 108(a)	21
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, 12 U.S.C. 1821 12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(14).....	passim
12 U.S.C. 1821(m)(10).....	21
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> 15 U.S.C. 77k	10
15 U.S.C. 77m	i, 10
15 U.S.C. 77o.....	10
15 U.S.C. 77v.....	35
Federal Tort Claims Act of 1946 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	32

Comprehensive Environmental
 Response, Compensation, and
 Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA)
 42 U.S.C. 9658..... 3, 25

Miscellaneous:

135 Cong. Rec. S10403 (daily ed. Aug.
 15, 1989) 32

6 J.S. Ellenberger & Ellen P. Mahar,
*Legislative History of the Securities
 Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange
 Act of 1934* (1973)..... 11

78 Cong. Rec. 8201 (1934)..... 11
